

No. 06-3107

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH C. COLACICCO, Individually and as Executor
of the Estate of Lois Ann Colacicco, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

APOTEX, INC., APOTEX CORP., as a Subsidiary of Apotex, Inc., and
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM, d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT**

Hugh F. Young, Jr.
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

Kenneth S. Geller
(D.C. Bar No. 401130)
Craig W. Canetti
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &
MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The FDA’s Determination That Its Labeling Decisions Preempt State-Law Failure-To-Warn Claims Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	4
B. State-Law Failure-To-Warn Liability Conflicts With The FDA’s Goals Of Preventing Overwarning And Patchwork Regulation	10
C. The Dangers Posed By Overwarning Are Widely Recognized	18
D. Even If The FDA’s Determination That Its Drug Labeling Decisions Preempt Failure-To-Warn Claims Reflects A Change In The Agency’s Position, That Interpretation Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF ADMISSION TO BAR	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL APPELLATE RULE 31.1(c)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bernhardt v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , Nos. 00-Civ.-4042 (LMM), 00-Civ.-4379 (LMM), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16963 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2000)	26
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	8, 10, 27
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill. 2001).....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	5, 27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	17
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Miles Labs., Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , No. A094460, 2002 Cal. App. LEXIS 4384 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	26
<i>Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D.N.D. 2002)	26
<i>Eve v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. IP 98-1429-C-Y/S, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23965 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 28, 2002).....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	5
<i>Finn v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 35 Cal.3d 691 (1984).....	20
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	5, 9
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	13, 14, 24
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , No. CV 01-07937 MRP, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16221 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2002)	26
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety And Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	26
<i>Ohler v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 01-3061 Section “N” (2), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2368 (E.D. La. Jan. 22, 2002).....	26
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	25
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	7
Statutory Materials:	
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)	3
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979)	11
150 Cong. Rec. E1505 (July 22, 2004).....	13
150 Cong. Rec. H5598-5599 (July 13, 2004).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
150 Cong. Rec. S8657 (daily ed. July 22, 2004)	13
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 853 (1976)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1861 (1960), <i>reprinted in</i> 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2833	21
New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985).....	8
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	4-5
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Amicus</i> Brief For The United States, <i>Kallas v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 2:04CV0998 PGC (D. Utah. Sept. 15, 2005)	12
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief Of The United States of America, <i>Dowhal</i> <i>v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, LP</i> , No. A094460 (Cal. July 18, 2003).....	12
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the United States, <i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , No. CV 01-07937 MRP (C.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2002)	12, 17
Brief For <i>Amicus Curiae</i> The United States Of America, <i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-05500-MMB (E.D. Pa. May 10, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
Brief For <i>Amicus Curiae</i> The United States Of America, <i>Motus</i> <i>v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004) (Nos. 02-55372, 02-55498).....	12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Brief For United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , No. 98-1768 (U.S. Sept. 13, 2000)	8
Brief For United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Buckman Co. v.</i> <i>Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , No. 98-1768 (U.S. June 7, 2000)	8
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Legal Liability for Medical Innovation</i> , 8 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1139 (1987)	22
FDA, Centers for Drug Evaluation and Research and Biologics Evaluation and Research, <i>Draft Guidance for Industry:</i> <i>Brief Summary: Disclosing Risk Information in Consumer-</i> <i>Directed Print Advertisements</i> (January 2004), available at www.fda.gov/cber/gdlns/consumad.htm (last visited Nov. 14, 2006)	19
FDA, Centers for Drug Evaluation and Research and Biologics Evaluation and Research, <i>Guidance for Industry: Adverse</i> <i>Reactions Section of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug</i> <i>and Biological Products — Content and Format</i> (January 2006), available at www.fda.gov/cber/gdlns/cfadvers.htm (last visited Nov. 14, 2006).....	20
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Doctrinal</i> <i>Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure</i> <i>to Warn</i> , 65 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 265 (1990).....	15, 18, 23
Lars Noah, <i>The Imperative to Warn: Disentangling the “Right</i> <i>to Know” From the “Need to Know” About Consumer</i> <i>Product Hazards</i> , 11 <i>Yale J. On Reg.</i> 293 (1994).....	18, 21, 22, 23
Statement Of Interest Of The United States, <i>Bernhardt v.</i> <i>Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 00 Civ. 4042 (LLM) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2000)	12
Statement Of Interest Of The United States Of America, <i>Murphee v. Pacesetter</i> , Civ. No. ct-005429-00-3 (Tenn. Cir. 30th Dist. Dec. 12, 2003).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Richard B. Stewart, <i>Regulatory Compliance Preclusion of Tort Liability: Limiting the Dual-Track System</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2167 (2000)	15
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Individual Rationality, Hazard Warnings, and the Foundations of Tort Law</i> , 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 625 (1996)	21
